
 

Transformation  
Advisory Board 
Agenda 
Monday, 19 February 2024 at 2.00 p.m. 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 
Members: 

Chair: Mayor Lutfur Rahman 

Richard Penn (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir George Iacobescu CBE (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Steve Bullock DL (Independent non-executive member) 
Martin Esom (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Hira Islam (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive - Senior Responsible Officer SRO) 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director of Health, Adults & Community and 

Deputy Chief Executive - Deputy SRO) 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy Innovation and Transformation) 
Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement and 

Transformation) 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, 
matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
020 7364 4651  
  
 
 
 



 

 

Refreshments 
 

These will be available from half an hour before the meeting and Members are 
encouraged to attend at this time for informal networking and engagement. 
 

Agenda Papers 
 

Hard copy agenda papers should be requested of the clerk (contact details on the 
agenda front) by Noon the working day before the meeting. 
 
Officers of the Council who are Members of the Board will also be able to access 
electronic papers on their Mod.Gov Laptop Apps. 
  

 



 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Transformation Advisory Board  

 
Monday, 19 February 2024 

 
2.00 p.m. 

 
ITEM TITLE 

 

TIME PRESENTER PAGES 

1. Welcome and Apologies 2:00pm   

2. Minutes of the Previous 
Meeting 

2:05pm  (PAGES 5 - 8) 

3. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION    

3.1. LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge Action plan 

 

2:10pm Robin Beattie 
Acting Director of 
Strategy, 
Innovation and 
Transformation 

(PAGES 9 - 86) 

  
3.2. Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 

 

2:50pm Julie Lorraine, 
Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

(PAGES 87 - 100) 

  
3.3. Income Generation 

 

3:20pm Leah Sykes, 
Director of 
Customer 
Services 

(PAGES 101 - 108) 

  
4. AOB and Close    

 
Next Meeting of the Transformation Advisory Board 
Monday 15th April 2024 at 2pm to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
11/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 2.14 P.M. ON MONDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Sir Steve Bullock DL (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Hira Islam (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health and Social Care) 
Richard Penn (Advisor to the Mayor) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement 

and Transformation) 
Kirsty Roberts (Strategy & Policy Lead) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman, as Chair of the Board, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting. He noted apologies for absence from: 
 

 Martin Esom 

 Alison Griffin 

 Sir George Iacobescu CBE 

 Robin Beattie 

 Amy Jackson (attending virtually) 

 Julie Lorraine 
 
The Mayor also welcomed Sir Steve Bullock DL to his first meeting of the 
Board. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
11/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 2 (LGA Peer Challenge) it was noted that the final 
report from the review would be published this coming Friday alongside the 
Council’s action plan. The dashboard for that action plan would be presented 
at the next meeting of the Board. 
 
In response to the discussion under Agenda Item 5 (Annual Residents’ 
Survey) the Council had decided to increase the frequency of the surveys and 
look at focus groups and other potential activities to gauge resident views. 
 
On Agenda Item 6 (Budget Monitoring) it was noted that the accounts from 
2016/17 to 2019/20 had now been agreed and signed off. The remainder up 
to 2022/23 will be available for the public to view from February next year. 
 
Finally it was noted that Richard Penn had taken on an ambassadorial role in 
relation to the Board and was meeting fellow Board members between 
meetings to discuss relevant issues. 
 

4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy and Communities, took the Board 
through the presentation set out in the Agenda Pack on the Community 
Engagement Strategy. He also noted that the Residents’ Survey indicated that 
half of residents say the Council engages with them on decision making which 
was a good start but there was more to do. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the paper as resident (and partner) engagement was an 
extremely important factor for the Council and was the golden thread linking 
services to the people of the borough. 
 
During discussion, the Board noted a number of additional points, including 
that: 

 It was important to look at all the ways the public could be engaged 
including through third sector and faith communities and the private 
sector could also offer valuable insight.  

 The Board asked for more information on who had been consulted 
when developing the strategy. 

 Engagement shouldn’t just be about Council services but about the full-
range of services delivered by the Council, its partners and other 
organisations. What do residents ‘need’? 

 Digital inclusion and supporting those for whom English was not a first 
language were important. 

Page 6



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
11/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Local media were also a useful method of engaging with different 
communities (and it was important to consider what was meant by 
communities as the local population was constantly changing). 

 The link to the communication strategy was vital and it was important to 
make sure the public knew ‘why’ a particular consultation was taking 
place and what was ‘possible’ in each case. 

 The new Young Mayor should be part of the discussions on how to 
engage with young people. 

 The focus should be on co-production and not just consultation. 
 
 
Actions: 

 To present a paper to the Transformation Board with a deep dive on 
local housing issues. 

 To bring a further paper back to the Board expanding on the discussion 
at the meeting and in particular looking at new, more innovative ways 
of engaging especially with hard to reach groups and looking at how to 
link in with the data held by partners.  

 Board Members to send any further comments direct to Afazul Hoque.  
 

5. PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
 
Kirsty Roberts, Strategy and Policy Lead, introduced the paper on Partnership 
Working. She took the Board through the enclosed presentation. In particular 
she drew the Boards attention to the questions asked at the start of the 
presentation on how the Council can develop effective mission-based 
partnerships and how it can strengthen its regional and national partnerships. 
 
During discussion the Board considered a number of issues including that: 

 It was important to be clear on the benefits to partners of engaging with 
the Council. There needed to be tangible outcomes. 

 Where is the best practice that the Council can learn from? It was 
noted that a number of Northern towns had some useful relevant 
experiences on what worked and the LGA could help Tower Hamlets 
engage with them. 

 It isn’t possible to address everything through partnerships and where 
there were partnership meetings it was important to have consistent 
attendance by people who could take decisions. 

 Housing was a top priority for the Council but it wasn’t an issue it could 
tackle on its own. Partnership was vital. This also applied to other 
areas such as health inequality and educational attainment. 

 Do the different partnership bodies know what the other groups are 
doing? How to ensure good alignment. 

 The intention was to run a call to action to evaluate the partnership and 
its strategy. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
11/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

Action 

 Board Members to feedback any further comments to Kirsty Roberts. 

 Officers to take on board the comments from the discussion to help 
develop the call for action. 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS AND CLOSE  
 

 In relation to the workplan, Board Members were asked to discuss this 
when they met with Richard Penn who would feed back to officers. 

 The Mayor also highlighted that he was happy to meet with Board 
Members where that was useful. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.42 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Transformation Advisory Board 

Page 8



LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge Action Plan
Transformation Advisory Board
19 February 2019

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3a



TAB are asked to:
• Review Tower Hamlets Action Plan that has been prepared to 
respond to the recommendations made in the LGA Corporate 
Peer Challenge (CPC) Review and consider which areas they 
think TAB can add most value. These areas will be built into 
the TAB Forward Plan.

• The final report and action plan has been provided alongside 
this presentation 

P
age 10



Background
• Between the 18th and 22nd September, Tower Hamlets Council participated in an LGA Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) review.

• CPC’s are coordinated by the LGA on behalf of the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and is an effective and well-

regarded sector-led improvement tool. The review provided the Council with robust challenge and support across five core strategic areas. It 

highlighted areas of good practice and identified areas for improvement and ongoing support that would feed into the Council’s transformation 

journey. 

Strategic areas of focus:

Local priorities and outcomes

Organisational and place leadership

Governance and culture

Financial planning and management

Capacity for improvement

• The review team undertook over 75 meetings and spoke to over 175 people including staff, external stakeholders and Councillors from all 

representative Parties. 

P
age 11



Since the Peer Review, we have 
already delivered: 

New Tower Hamlets 
Partnership Plan agreed

Budget consultation 
complete and new draft 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy developed

Commissioning 
independent specialist to 
support performance 
management through 
data cleansing and 

analytics 

Real progress made on 
Corporate Director and 
Director appointments

Initiated review of the 
Mayor’s Office structure

Partnership task and 
finish group nearing 

completion of partnership 
review

Planning for a Women’s 
Commission and the 

LGAs ‘Be A Councillor’ 
campaign 

Annual Governance 
Statement approved by 
Audit Committee and 
published on our 

website 

Audited accounts - 
18/19,19/20, 20/21 and 
21/22 and 22/23 due this 

month

P
age 12



Key findings: strong foundations but need to develop 
long term strategic vision
The CPC review confirmed that:

“Tower Hamlets is a council with an ambitious set of priorities that are widely understood by members, officers, and partners. The new Administration, 
elected in May 2022, has brought a fresh impetus to the council. It is clear that the Mayor’s manifesto commitments have translated into the key areas 
of focus for the council, as highlighted in the Council’s Strategic Plan (2022-2026)”. 

In relation to development of a longer-term strategic vision, the CPC review recommended that:

The Medium-Term Financial Strategy is aligned

A new workforce strategy is developed

Work to improve our relationships with partners

Our People First Transformation programme is accelerated

P
age 13



Key findings: Develop the Corporate Centre:  so that it 
is genuinely a strategic enabler.

• Recommended to improve working between senior management and the Mayor’s Office. The review found that the 
disconnect here is creating bottlenecks in the operation of the council’s business and impacting negatively upon the 
speed and effectiveness of decision making.

ØRecommended the council should review the roles, functions and deployment of some of the staff within the 
Mayor’s Office to ensure streamlined decision making, remove barriers and duplication elsewhere in the 
council. 

• Recommended to introduce a robust process for the Small Grants Fund and the Emergency Grants Fund similar to 
the Mayor’s Community Grant scheme which was highlighted as good practice by the Team

• Formalise the Mayor’s involvement in decision making process around transfer of property to third parties

• Enhance the existing performance framework, making better use of data to inform decision making and policy 
development

P
age 14



Key findings: how the voices of women and those 
from different backgrounds are directly influencing policy

• Lack of female representation on Cabinet – impact on views from women internall
[...]
widely understood.  

Page 21

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 
4 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk   

Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Integral to the development of the MTFS is the need to establish a more sustainable 

model for the funding of the council’s priorities. To date, these have been heavily reliant 

on investment from the Mayor’s ‘Priority Reserve’ of £47m, which was primarily funded 

from the New Homes Bonus reserve. This reserve has also been used to fund the 

annual £5.7m investment to extend universal free school meals funding from all primary 

to all secondary school pupils and £7m investment to tackle climate change.  

This model of investment in priorities is clearly unsustainable unless compensatory 

revenue savings are made, which the council has committed to. At present, the council 

is forecast to be spending a considerable amount of its reserves. The opening total 

reserve balance for 2023/24 was £219.1m, which is forecast to reduce to £92.6m by 

2026/27, with a significant portion of the balance (£40.7m) being earmarked reserves 

with restrictions on use1. The council is also forecast from 2024/25 to be at the minimum 

general fund reserve balance of £20m in accordance with the council’s reserve policy. 

The peer team notes that officers are currently developing an approach to a sustainable 

budget position to be presented to the council as part of the budget setting process for 

2024/25. 

In common with a number of other councils, the annual accounts at Tower Hamlets 

have not been signed off. This is a significant issue particularly because accounts here 

have not been signed off since 2018/19 onwards and this needs to be addressed 

urgently. Whilst this is an issue that p
[...]
e of the issues raised by this 

CPC. Examples of this include changing the composition of committees, drafting an 

AGS, and committing to resolving the outstanding financial accounts by the end of the 

calendar year. 

The creation of the external Transformation Advisory Board which has external 

representatives some with considerable experience of running large democratic 

organisations is another positive step in this respect. It is recommended that as well as 

reporting through normal council channels, the council should also report improvement 

against this CPC to that board. 

  

Page 25

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 
8 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk   

Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

2. Key recommendations  
 

There are a number of observations and suggestions within the main section of the 

report. The following are the peer team’s key recommendations to the council: 

Recommendation 1: Strategic vision 

Develop a more comprehensive long-term strategic vision for the borough and the 

council which is co-produced with the community. 

Recommendation 2: Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

Develop a MTFS, including the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which can 

demonstrate the future financial sustainability of the council, and which is aligned to the 

long-term strategic vision of the council. 

Recommendation 3: Performance management 

To assist with the focus on delivery of the council’s priorities, measures should be taken 

to enhance the existing performance framework, making better use of data to inform 

decision making and policy development. Consideration should be given to how the 

impact of decisions and priority areas is captured. 

Recommendation 4: Workforce strategy 

Devel
[...]
 with the 
development of the council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy ensuring that the 
council can meet its commitments in a sustainable way whilst finding £40m of 
efficiencies to realign resources to the Mayor’s priorities. Our workforce strategy is 
being informed by our successful Investors In People Award where the council 
improved on the previous IIP review securing Silver with 11 ‘flecks of Gold’. The 
council will be aiming to secure IIP Gold next time. The council has recently 
approved a new partnership plan setting out a clear vision for cooperation with our 
key partners and a shared vision for the community and work is progressing at pace 
to further improve our equalities action planning and engagement, including 
enhancing women’s representation at all levels. A comprehensive recruitment 
programme is well advanced to attract talented senior managers to the Borough and 
fill more senior vacant positions. Corporate Director and Director-level interviews for 
vacant posts will be completed by January 2024. 

The LGA CPC action plan will be further developed as scoping exercises are 
completed and additional supporting actions are identified. Currently its content 
addresses every suggestion for review or action that the LGA CPC team raised with 
the council directly during the Review or that is in the text of their report. All of the 
resulting actions have been aligned back to the relevant core recommendation. This 
is a starting point and the plan will evolve to be a key transformation and 
improvement tool for the council going forward. 

The Mayor, Management, and Staff would like to thank the Local Government 
Association Corporate Peer Challenge Team for taking the time to visit us, listen and 
observe and share their insights with us as we progress on our transformation and 
improvement journey.  

 

Lutfur Rahman 
Executive Mayor of Tower Hamlets 

 

Page 56



Recommendation Action

Target 

Completion 

Date (indicative 

only)

Senior 

[...]
ittee for 

consideration.  

Scrutiny Committees the Members are supported by Scrutiny Officers who encourage public 

participation and cross-party working.

Scrutiny Officers are in the process of reviewing cross party working arrangements

Scoping paper under development Richard Penn

Training is arranged in relation to almost all Council Committees both during the Member 

Induction following the election and then either at the start of the year and/or through the 

year. This will often involve external trainers depending on the circumstances. The 

Standards Advisory Committee reviews an annual report on the Council's Member 

Development Programme.

Committees which have training run for them (notes below where this has involved external 

trainers):

Appointments Sub-Committee (including external training run in summer 23)

Audit Committee (internal)

Development Committee / Strategic Development Committee (internal plus external training 

in summer 23)

Licensing (regular internal training plus discussions are ongoing about LGA training on 

Licensing)

Pensions (training is a mixture of internal and externally led sessions - including required 

external online training from Hymans)

Standards (Code of Conduct training is regularly provided including externally in May 22)

Council (internal as part of Member Induction programme 22)

Scrutiny (internal and external training has been provided - see below)

Through the Member Induction Programme more generally, Members are also provided with 

a wide range of training on subject areas which are valuable when covering particular subject 

area Committees (e.g. sessions on health and adult social care are valuable for Members 

serving on the Health and Wellbeing Board). General training such as Chair's Training is also 

provided.

The Council commissioned Centre for Governance and Scrutiny to provide training for 

scrutiny chairs. This has included three 1-2-1 sessions, two group sessions. A skills audit o
[...]
pacity to fund additional 
priorities

P
age 94



Final Settlement Changes
Changes from the Final Settlement announced on 5th February to 
the 31st January Cabinet Report are detailed below:

P
age 95



Final MTFS Position
A reduction of £19m (93%) in budgeted use of reserves.

P
age 96



Reserves
Budgeted use of £20m of 
reserves has been 
reduced to £1m in the 
latest MTFS.

There is a Risk Reserve of 
£18m to mitigate inflation 
and savings risks.

The minimum 
recommended general 
fund balance of £20m has 
been met.

P
age 97



Risks and MitigationsP
age 98



Key Risks and Mitigations
Commercial income
• Risk of not delivering the £20m income
• Scenario analysis and risk reserve – £18m over the 3 

years
• Commercial Team to be setup to oversee delivery

Delivering the plan and agreed savings
• Strong Governance and Budget board to accelerate 

delivery
• Collaboration and accountability with key officers

Housing
• Ambitious investment plan
• Borrow to invest in current and future stock
• Create headroom using accounting rule change

P
age 99



Commercial Income 
Existing 

Schemes  Low 
Risk

Fees and 
Charges 
increase 

Medium Risk

New Schemes 
High Risk

P
age 100



Income Generation
Transformation Advisory Board 
19 February 2024

P
age 101 A

genda Item
 3c



TAB are asked to consider:

How can the council generate additional income using its assets?

From your own experiences, what has been beneficial in making staff more 
commercially astute? 

P
age 102



The CEO has commissioned a review of income 
generation opportunities across LBTH, with 
consideration of additional commercialisation.

This project review will comprise two workstreams: 
1. Strategy: The development and implementation of 

a council-wide Commercialisation Strategy 
applicable to all services and directorates. 

2. Advocacy: The championing of income generating 
projects across the council, joining up services to 
knowledge-share and provide strategic support for 
new and e
[...]

buildings 
• Rent increase on commercially let 

properties 

Approach to capital delivery
• Increase capitalisation 
• Embed commercialisation approach into 

capital works; ensuring all new capital 
projects review spaces for income 
generation as part of approval process

Current Income Generation work
Property

P
age 106



In 2022/23, the Arts, Parks and Events team’s 
income generation exceeded target. 
Key income generation strands include:
• Events in Parks (including management of the 

major events programme)
• Filming
• Concessions in parks (ice-cream, food trucks, 

tennis and boating concession etc.)
• Hire income from buildings in parks and open 

spaces (cafes etc.)
• Fees from sports pitch use 
• Hire income from hall hire and facilities at Brady 

Arts Centre and Kobi Nazrul Centre
• Grants and sponsorship  

Current Income Generation work
Arts, Parks & Events

P
age 107



TAB are asked to consider:

How can the council generate additional income using its assets?

From your own experiences, what has been beneficial in making staff more 
commercially astute? 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3a LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Action plan
	3a1. Appendix Corporate Peer Challenge feedback report
	Structure Bookmarks
	 


	3a2. Appendix LGA CPC Council Statement
	3a3. Appendix LGA CPC Draft Action Plan

	3b Medium Term Financial Strategy
	3c Income Generation



Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		CorporatePeerChallengefeedbackReport.pdf




		Report created by: 

		

		Organization: 

		




[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 3

		Passed manually: 0

		Failed manually: 0

		Skipped: 0

		Passed: 29

		Failed: 0




Detailed Report


		Document



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set

		Image-only PDF		P

Minutes of the meeting


TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 2.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Chair) 
Richard Penn (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Steve Bullock DL (Independent non-executive member) 
Martin Esom (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Kirsty Roberts (Strategy & Policy Lead) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Sir Steve Bullock took the Chair for the introductory items and noted 
apologies from: 

 Sir George Iacobescu (Independent Non-Executive Board Member) 

 Hira Islam (Independent Non-Executive Board Member) 

 Stephen O’Brien (Independent Non-Executive Board Member) 

 Denise Radley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director, Health 
and Adult Social Care) 

 Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy, Transformation and 
Improvement) 

 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 11 December 2023 were 
agreed. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

It was reported that the Partnership Executive had set up a task and finish 
group which will report to the Board at the next meeting on a proposed new 
structure for partnership working across the borough. 
 
Richard Penn reported that he had now met with almost all Board Members 
and was looking to provide a paper on the outcome of those meetings. There 
had been some very useful discussions on how the Board could develop over 
time. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  
 

3.1 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Action plan  
 
The item was initially introduced by Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive, who 
highlighted that the Peer Review team would be returning in August and the 
intention was to have delivered most of the actions on the plan by then.  
 
The Action Plan was a living document which would be regularly updated. 
 
Kirsty Roberts, Strategy and Improvement Lead, then took Members through 
the Action Plan in more detail using the presentation set out in the agenda 
pack.  
 
In particular, she highlighted: 

 That the review had been a wide-ranging and rigorous process.  

 In relation to the Action Plan some significant actions had already been 
completed such as those around the accounts and the Annual 
Governance Statement and initiating a review of the Mayor’s Office 
structure. 

 There were four key longer-term findings around the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, a workforce strategy, relations with partners and 
accelerating the People First Transformation programme. 

 
Finally, the Board were asked to consider which items it would like to have 
more detail on as future agenda items in particular where the specific 
expertise of Board Members could be valuable. 
 
The Board then discussed the report noting a number of issues/suggestions 
including: 

 Good progress had already been made and so it was important that the 
Action Plan remained a live document to monitor progress over time. 

 The action plan had been to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet and officers were exploring which other Committees could be 
relevant/useful (including Council). 

 The Women’s Commission action point was welcome. 

 The Board had an opportunity to be a useful discussion space for some 
of the areas of work. 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 It was important for the Council to think about which areas to prioritise 
and what longer-term strategies would need to be developed. Think 
about an overarching vision. 

 Housing, homelessness and the Housing Revenue Account was an 
important area for the Board to review. 

 
Actions: 

 Board Members to feedback which areas of work they would like to see 
in more detail at a future Board meeting (especially where they have 
specific skills/knowledge that could help). Officers to use these to help 
plan future agendas. 

 Officers to explore how to best present Housing/HRA/homelessness as 
an area for review by the Board. 

 
3.2 Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 
Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director of Resources, took the Board through the 
presentation on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Board noted: 

 The headlines at the start of the presentation including the balanced 
budget position, protection of statutory services and risk mitigation 
measures. 

 The Council had a full three-year plan MTFS.  

 Significant savings of around £43million had been identified. Contracts 
with third parties in particular was seen as a potential area of significant 
savings. 

 Income generation was an important focus for the Council, but 
significant risk weighting mechanisms had been introduced to balance 
opportunities against the risk of under delivery. 

 Budgeted use of £20million reserves in the current financial year had 
been reduced to £1million. 

 Investing to save was an important opportunity.  

 There must be a clear thread to the Mayor’s priorities.  

 The three key risk areas were commercial income; delivering the plan 
and agreed savings; and housing/homelessness. 
 

The Mayor noted that there had been 9 months of hard work to prepare this 
year’s budget and he thanks officers and Members for their hard work on 
creating a solid report. He welcomed any comments from the Board. 
 
The Board then discussed the presentation and noted a number of points 
including: 

 The Council had yet to look at its technology strategy which could 
potentially be transformational. 

 There are normal political restrictions on how and when to make 
changes to services. 

 The Board suggested caution be shown on the level to which income 
generation will be successful and that the Council had to ensure it had 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

the right capacity to support such initiatives. It was noted that this area 
would be regularly monitored.  

 
Action: 

 That updates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy be brought back 
to the Board as appropriate and that these should look particularly at 
any identified high-risk areas.  

 
3.3 Income Generation  

 
The Board were then taken through the presentation set out in the agenda on 
Income Generation.  
 
The update highlighted a number of points including: 

 Increasing income generation was a key priority in relation to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 It was hoped that the specific expertise of Board Members could be 
really valuable in helping the Council achieve these goals. 

 The Council would implement a commercialisation strategy. 

 Early focus including on venues (such as the Registrars at St 
George’s); Idea Stores; better use of the town hall and other property 
assets; and on arts, parks and events.  

 
The Board were particularly asked to consider what advice they could provide 
based on their own experiences. 
 
The Board discussed the report and highlighted a number of issues to 
consider including: 

 It would be helpful to see a list of ideas considered high risk (or low 
risk). 

 Leisure centres should be a particular focus as ensuring they offered 
the right facilities and programmes could create a significant income 
stream. A lot of work was needed to ensure leisure insourcing would be 
a success. 

 Drive best value for the community – it isn’t just about ‘profit’. 

 Make sure that the Council’s support services are set up to quickly 
support new income generation ideas. It was too easy for delays to be 
caused by administration and processes. 

 Speak to local organisations about what would work for them. 

 Make income generation a part of every officers’ priorities. 

 It was important that Members of the Council understood what this 
meant for how the Council would operate. 

 
Actions: 

 Officers to provide the Board with more information on the Income 
Generation project, particularly around identified high risk areas. 

 Further reports to be presented to the group in future as appropriate in 
particular around key areas such as leisure. 

 Board Members to consider how they can support this work. 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
19/02/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 
4. AOB AND CLOSE  

 
The Mayor thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Transformation Advisory Board 


